This notarized affidavit certifies after a review of the word count associated with 

the completed Petition For Writ Of Certiorari signed by Robert B. Mitchell to being 

submitted to the SCOTUS in compliance with Rule 33.1(h) and 28 USC 1746.

The computer’s word count program confirms that it is Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Eighty One (3,781) words in this writ.

I, Robert B. Mitchell declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing in 

this Affidavit is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge 

having used and relied upon technology to obtain the word count.

Notary:

Sworn to and signed before me, a Notary Public,